

SC 2539 of 2016
STATE Vs. SHAHRUKH @ BILAUTA ORS
FIR NO. 1475 /2015 (Govind Puri)

14.09.2021

Present matter is taken up in terms of order of Hon'ble High Court bearing No. 569/RG/DHC/2021 dated 19.08.2021.

Present: Sh. Nischal Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for the state through VC.
Accused Bhupender @ Kalu is present on interim bail with Ld. LAC Sh. Javed Hussain.

Accused lakhan Arora is on interim bail but not present today.
Sh. Sharad Chaturvedi, Ld. Counsel for accused Lakhan Arora.
Accused Shahrukh @ Bilauta not produced from JC due to current pandemic.

Normal functioning of courts was suspended due to current pandemic for last more than one year and it has recently been resumed.

It is informed by accused Bhupender @ Kalu that co-accused Lakhan Arora has since been lodged in Jail No.8, Tihar in some other case.

Concerned Jail Superintendent is directed to produce both the accused namely Shahrukh @ Bilauta and Lakhan Arora on next date of hearing i.e. **08.11.2021** through VC.

(ANUJ AGRAWAL)
ASJ-05, South-East District
Saket Courts, New Delhi:14.09.2021