

SC 2539 of 2016
STATE Vs. SHAHRUKH @ BILAUTA ORS
FIR NO. 1475 /2015 (Govind Puri)

08.11.2021

Present: Ld. Substitute Addl. PP for the state.

Accused Shahrukh @ Bilauta and Lakhan Arora produced from JC through VC.

Third accused is on interim bail but not present today.

Normal functioning of courts was suspended due to current pandemic and it has recently been resumed, therefore no adverse order is being passed against absentee accused.

Heard. Record perused.

Ld. Substitute Addl. PP for the state submits that the present case is required to be tried by Children Court in terms of section 25 of The Commissions for Protection of Child Rights Act, 2005 as victim in the instant case was a minor. It is further submitted that as per section 2 (20) JJ Act 2015, all the designated POCSO Courts are Children Court for the purpose.

I agree with the submissions of Ld. Addl. PP. In these circumstances, the present file be placed before Ld. Principal District & Sessions Judge, South East District with a request to transfer the same to the concerned Children Court.

Put up before Ld. Principal District & Sessions Judge, South East District on **09.11.2021 at 2 pm.**

(ANUJ AGRAWAL)
ASJ-05, South-East District
Saket Courts, New Delhi:08.11.2021